

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA****WRIT PETITION NO: 501 OF 2024****Between:**

Dagudu Shailender Kumar, S/o. Satyanarayana

...Petitioner**AND**

1. Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited, rep. by it's Chairman and Managing Director, Corporate Office, Mint Compound, Hyderabad.
2. The Superintending Engineer, Operation, TSSPDCL, Hyderabad South Division, Hyderabad.
3. The Divisional Engineer / Operation/C-IX, Begum Bazar, TSSPDCL, Hyderabad.
4. The Assistant Divisional Engineer, Operation, Begum Bazar, TSSPDCL, Hyderabad.
5. The AAO/ERO-II, Sultan Bazar, TSSPDCL, Hyderabad.
6. The Additional Assistant Engineer, Operation, Begum Bazar, TSSPDCL, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ, order or direction particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the assessment orders issued by the 4th respondent in Case No.DPE/HYS/SD01/23233/23 vide Lr No.ADE/ OP/ BEGUMBAZAR/D-XXV/C-IX/D.No.643/23 dated 01.12.2023 and in Case No.DPE/HYS/SD01/23217/23 vide Lr No.ADE/OP/BEGUMBAZAR/D-XXV/C-IX/D.No.665/23 dated 05/12/2023 and the action of the respondents in disconnecting the power supply to the Service Connection of the petitioner bearing No.L 2001481, as illegal, arbitrary, non application of mind, ultra vires, against to the principles of natural justice and contrary to law and the General Terms and Conditions of Supply and consequentially direct the Respondents to restore power supply to the petitioners Service Connection bearing No.L 2001481 by setting aside assessment orders issued by the 4th respondent in Case No.DPE/HYS/SD01/23233/23 vide Lr No.ADE/ OP/ BEGUMBAZAR/D-XXV/C-IX/D.No.643/23 dated 01.12.2023 and in Case No.DPE/HYS/SD01/23217/23 vide Lr No.ADE/OP/ BEGUMBAZAR/D-XXV/C-IX/D.No.665/23 dated 05.12.2023 in the interest of justice.



2024:TSHC:53625

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to restore power supply to the Service Connection of the petitioner bearing No.L 2001481 by suspending the assessment orders issued by the 4th respondent in Case No.DPE/HYS/SD01/23233/23 vide Lr No.ADE/ OP/ BEGUMBAZAR/D-XXV/C-IX/D.No.643/23 dated 01.12.2023 and in Case No.DPE/HYS/SD01/23217/23 vide Lr No.ADE/OP/ BEGUMBAZAR/D-XXV/C-IX/D.No.665/23 dated 05.12.2023, pending disposal of WP.No.501 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 05.01.2024 and 08.07.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. SREENIVASA RAO VELIVELA Advocate for the Petitioner and SRI. R. VINOD REDDY Advocate for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner is present.

At the request of learned Standing Counsel Mr. R. Vinod Reddy, appearing on behalf of the respondents, list on 25.07.2024.

Interim orders granted by this Court on 05.01.2024 shall stand extended till 05.08.2024.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-MOHD. ISMAIL
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to M/s. SREENIVASA RAO VELIVELA, Advocate [OPUC].
2. One spare copy
ZEE



2024:TSHC:53625

HIGH COURT

SNJ

DATED:12/07/2024

LIST ON 25.07.2024

ORDER



WP.No.501 of 2024

EXTENSION OF SUSPENSION